## **RESOLUTION #1053-06-25-2024**

## ADOPTING THE JACKSON COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the State of Iowa has adopted Iowa Code Chapter 18B Land Use – Smart Planning as a way to guide and encourage the development of local comprehensive plans; and

WHEREAS, the draft Jackson County Comprehensive Plan is consistent with the 10 Smart Planning Principles and the 13 Comprehensive Plan Elements in Iowa Code Chapter 18B; and

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Board of Supervisors has utilized a public planning process, a community survey, and a community engagement effort led by the Jackson County Zoning Commission, with guidance provided by the Jackson County Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee, to create a shared vision statement, broad goals, future priorities, and an implementation strategy for the draft Jackson County Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Zoning Commission has held public meetings throughout the planning process to review the draft Jackson County Comprehensive Plan and to provide input on plan language, goals, objectives, and an implementation strategy; and

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Zoning Commission, after holding a public hearing on the draft Jackson County Comprehensive Plan, recommends adoption of said plan.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the final draft of the Jackson County Comprehensive Plan is hereby adopted and approved by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa, this 25th day of June, 2024.

AYF:

Mike Steines Chair

Nin Flagel, Member

Don Schwenker, Member

NAY: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Alisa Smith

Jackson County Auditor